

No. 24-40571

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Arkansas; State of Florida;
State of Georgia; State of Iowa; State of Kansas; State of Louisiana;
State of Missouri; State of North Dakota; State of Ohio; State of South
Carolina; State of South Dakota; State of Tennessee; State of Wyoming;
State of Idaho,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

United States Department of Homeland Security; Alejandro Mayorkas,
in his official capacity as Secretary for DHS; Ur Mendoza Jaddou, in her
official capacity as Director of USCIS; Troy Miller, in his official
capacity as the Acting Commissioner of CBP; Patrick J. Lechleiter, in
his official capacity as the Acting Director of ICE; Office of Management
and Budget; Shalanda Young, in her official capacity as the Director of
the Office of Management and Budget,

Defendants - Appellees

Oscar Silva Perez; Natalie Taylor; Salvador Doe; Justin Doe; Carmen
Miranda Zayas; Ricardo Ocampo Hernandez; Jessika Ocampo
Hernandez; Foday Turay; Jaxhiel Turay; Genaro Vicencio Palomino;
Cindy Siqueiros Maduena; Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights,

Movants – Appellants

**MOTION TO VACATE EXTENSION OF DISTRICT COURT
“ADMINISTRATIVE STAY”**

(Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Esther H. Sung
Karen C. Tumlin
Hillary Li
Laura Flores-Perilla
Brandon Galli-Graves
Vanessa Rivas-Bernardy
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 450-7272

Paige Austin
Harold Solis
MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK
301 Grove St.
Brooklyn, NY 11237
(718) 418-7690

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court’s extension of the district court’s administrative stay was procedurally and substantively improper.....	4
A. <i>An administrative stay is intended for a brief pause of a lower court order during appellate review of that order—not pending review of an ancillary issue like Appellants’ request to intervene.</i>	6
B. <i>Extending the stay is inappropriate in the absence of a finding on jurisdiction by any court.</i>	8
C. <i>An administrative stay is inappropriate here because it prevents reviewability and subverts the requirements for injunctive relief.</i>	12
II. The equities overwhelmingly favor vacatur of the “stay.”	14
A. <i>Texas has not shown any injury, much less irreparable harm, that would warrant an injunction of KFT.</i>	14
B. <i>The balance of harms and public interest do not support an injunction of Keeping Families Together.</i>	17
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006) (Posner, J.).....	15
<i>Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U. S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Connell v. Dulien Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 240 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1957).....	14
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Dep’t of State v. Munoz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1812 (2024)	26
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	28
<i>Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	passim
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Gen. Land Off. v. Biden</i> , No. 7:21-CV-00272, 2024 WL 1023047 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024).....	20

Gill v. Whitford, 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....28

Libertarian Party of Texas v. Fainter, 741 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1984)20

Louisiana State by & through Louisiana Dep’t of Wildlife & Fisheries v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., 70 F.4th 872 (5th Cir. 2023)...20

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....24

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People, NAACP v. Tindell, 95 F.4th 212 (5th Cir. 2024).....9

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....6, 7, 8

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y of State, 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)7

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....14, 15

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio, 573 U.S. 41 (2014)27

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....9, 10

Texas v. United States, 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)19

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)25

U.S. v. Jefferson Cnty., 720 F.2d 1511 (5th Cir. 1983)16

United States v. Ruiz, 536 U.S. 622 (2002)8

United States v. Texas, 144 S. Ct. 797 (2024).....3, 7, 8, 12

United States v. Texas, 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....11, 17, 29

United States v. Texas, No. 1:23-CV-1537-DAE, 2024 WL 861526 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024), *vacated*, 144 S. Ct. 797 (2024)12

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 2, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)..... 24

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 1199, 85th Cong., 1st Sess., 7 (1957) 24

Implementation of Keeping Families Together (“KFT FRN”), 89 Fed.
Reg. 67459 (Aug. 20, 2024)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 12, 13
